Recognition of a contractual service margin (net of reinsurance) (2,430)

Changes in deferred tax from the above items (8)

Change in total equity attributable to owners of the parent (48)

On adoption of IFRS 17, the acquired in force business (‘AVIF’) and other intangibles associated with the acquisition of insurance
contracts are no longer held as separate intangible assets and instead included implicitly in the measurement of insurance contract assets
and liabilities.

The remeasurement of insurance contract liabilities primarily includes the following items:

• removal of IFRS 4 margins as IFRS 17 requires cash flows to be measured on a best estimate basis with the addition of an explicit
adjustment for risk;

• inclusion of future shareholder profits from with-profit and unit-linked business that are not fully recognised under IFRS 4; and
• changes in the discount rate, most materially impacting annuity contracts.

Loss attributable to owners for the half year ended 30 June 2022
As a result of adopting IFRS 17, the loss after tax attributable to owners for the half year ended 30 June 2022 increased by £382 million from
a loss of £876 million to a loss of £1,258 million.

As previously reported

£m

Restated

£m

Change

£m

Adjusted operating profit before tax 507 254 (253)
Economic variances (1,076) (1,540) (464)

Amortisation and impairment of acquired in-force business (248) (172) 76

Amortisation and impairment of other intangibles (10) (3) 7

Other non-operating items (280) (146) 134

Finance costs attributable to owners (103) (103) –

Loss before tax attributable to owners of the parent (1,210) (1,710) (500)
Profit before tax attributable to non-controlling interest 31 31 –

Loss before tax attributable to owners (1,179) (1,679) (500)
Tax credit attributable to owners 303 421 118

Loss after tax attributable to owners (876) (1,258) (382)

Details of the adjusted operating profit methodology following the transition to IFRS 17 is set out in note 4.

The main drivers of this reduction are:

• the reduction in adjusted operating profit is driven by the change in profit recognition pattern, under IFRS 17 profits are spread over the
life of contracts as service is provided. This includes the deferral of new business profits from annuity contracts written in the period;

• Economic variances have increased in relation to the Solvency II hedging in place. The interest rate sensitive liabilities reduce compared
to IFRS 4 as the majority of the Group’s CSM uses locked-in discount rates resulting in a higher level of ‘over-hedging’. In addition, the

[…]

6. Total loans guaranteed by export credit agencies and supranationals of £574 million include £472 million classified as Level 3 debt securities in the fair value hierarchy.
7. Total private corporate credit of £1,901 million include £1,563 million classified as Level 3 debt securities in the fair value hierarchy.
8. Total loans to housing associations of £1,055 million include £970 million classified as Level 3 debt securities in the fair value hierarchy.
9. All commercial real estate loans, equity release mortgages and income strips are classified as Level 3 debt securities in the fair value hierarchy.
10. Includes other loans of £183 million, net derivative liabilities of £(1,368) million, reinsurers’ share of investment contracts of £9,167 million and other investments of £587 million.
11. See note 3.2 to the consolidated interim financial statements for further details.
12. Does not show the proforma view of cash disclosed on page 7 of the interim report & accounts.

Phoenix Group Holdings plc Interim Report 2023 87

31 December 2022 restated1

Shareholder and
non-profit funds2

Participating
supported2

Participating non-
supported3 Unit-linked3 Total

Carrying value £m £m £m £m £m

Cash and cash equivalents 4,385 1,027 5,312 6,445 17,169
Debt securities - gilts and foreign government bonds 4,913 260 15,065 13,212 33,450
Debt securities - other government and supranationals   1,691 242 1,717 2,341 5,991
Debt securities - infrastructure loans - project finance4 922 – – – 922
Debt securities - infrastructure loans - corporate5 1,205 – 1 – 1,206
Debt securities - local authority loans6 686 1 2 4 693

Debt securities - loans guaranteed by export credit agencies
and supranationals7 509 – – – 509

Debt securities - private corporate credit8 1,660 – 100 8 1,768
Debt securities - loans to housing associations9 769 – 8 2 779
Debt securities - commercial real estate loans10 1,104 – – – 1,104
Debt securities - equity release mortgages10 3,934 – – – 3,934
Debt securities - other debt securities 13,895 1,118 13,067 33,515 61,595

 31,288 1,621 29,960 49,082 111,951
Equity securities 109 46 17,114 94,462 111,731
Property investments 68 22 1,698 5,361 7,149
Income strips10 – – – 786 786
Other investments11 (1,241) (508) 732 9,273 8,256

Total Life Company assets 34,609 2,208 54,816 165,409 257,042
Less assets held by disposal groups12 – – – (8,312) (8,312)

At 31 December 2022 34,609 2,208 54,816 157,097 248,730
Cash and cash equivalents in Group holding companies   502
Cash and financial assets in other Group companies   1,071

Financial assets held by the non-controlling interest in
consolidated collective investment schemes

4,213

Financial assets in consolidated funds held by disposal   1,147

Total Group consolidated assets excluding amounts
classified as held for sale

   255,663

Comprised of:
Investment property   3,727
Financial assets   248,972
Cash and cash equivalents   8,839
Derivative liabilities   (5,875)

   255,663

1. Prior period comparatives have been restated on transition to IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (see note 2 for further details). This has resulted in a net reduction of £(9) million as result of moving